charges.  Figures have been presented on a rolling
52 week proforma basis.  This measure is important
because it is a covenant metric.

 Pre IFRS 16 Leverage HY25 HY24 Note

 Adjusted net cash above  (8.3) 12.1

Statutory operating profit  137.1  118.0

Underlying depreciation of property, plant and
equipment

27.5  25.8

Underlying depreciation of right-of-use assets  63.5  66.2

Amortisation of intangible assets  8.8  10.3

Non-underlying depreciation of property, plant
and equipment

1.1  3.5

Non-underlying depreciation of right-of-use
assets

2.8  2.5

Other non-underlying items in EBITDA  12.8 14.0

Underlying EBITDA  253.6  240.3

Less:

Proforma rental charges  (76.7) (81.1)

Underlying EBITDA (pre IFRS 16) 1 176.9  159.2

Pre IFRS 16 Leverage 0.0x -0.1x
1Proforma rental charges pre IFRS 16 cannot be directly referenced in the financial

statements as the balance represents 52 weeks (FY24: 52 weeks) of rental charges for
each lease held at the balance sheet date.

Lease adjusted
leverage

Total indebtedness divided by underlying
EBITDA.  Underlying EBITDA has been presented on
a rolling 52 week proforma basis.

 Lease adjusted leverage  HY25 HY24 Note

Total indebtedness (above) (373.0) (386.0)

Underlying EBITDA (above) 253.6  240.3

Lease adjusted leverage 1.5x 1.6x

19

Condensed consolidated income statement

 Note

 28 week period ended 10 October 2024
 28 week period ended 12 October 2023

(restated)1

Underlying
trading

£m

Non-
underlying

items
(note 3)

 £m
Total

£m

Underlying
trading

£m

Non-
underlying

items
(note 3)

 £m
Total

£m

Revenue  2 789.1  – 789.1  774.2  – 774.2

Cost of sales   (424.0) – (424.0) (415.8) – (415.8)

Gross profit  365.1  – 365.1  358.4  –  358.4

Selling and distribution expenses  (249.0) (1.7) (250.7) (242.5) (9.3) (251.8)

Administrative expenses   (59.9) (4.0) (63.9) (68.0) (3.7) (71.7)

Other income 3 6.9 2.3 9.2 7.0 – 7.0

Operating profit 2 63.1  (3.4) 59.7  54.9  (13.0) 41.9

Financial income  1.7  – 1.7  2.2  – 2.2

Financial expense  (10.3) – (10.3) (9.3) (0.1) (9.4)

Net financing expense  (8.6) – (8.6) (7.1) (0.1) (7.2)

Profit before tax  54.5  (3.4) 51.1  47.8  (13.1) 34.7

Taxation 5 (14.9) 1.4  (13.5) (12.2) 2.8 (9.4)

Profit for the period  39.6  (2.0) 37.6  35.6  (10.3) 25.3

1 See note 1 for an explanation of the prior year restatement.

Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to equity shareholders of the Company:

 Note

28 week period
ended

10 October 2024

28 week period
ended

12 October 2023

Equity holders of the parent – basic 4 7.9p 5.2p

Equity holders of the parent – diluted 4 7.8p 5.2p

Dividends paid and proposed are disclosed in note 6.

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

28 week period
ended

10 October 2024
£m

28 week period
ended

12 October 2023
£m

Profit for the period  37.6 25.3